(based on current trends and econometric models) or stable (unchanged from current actual levels).

In addition to a stable rate scenario, which presumes that there are no changes in interest rates, we typically use at
least six other interest rate scenarios in conducting our rolling 12-month net interest income simulations:  upward
shocks of 100, 200, and 300 basis points, and downward shocks of 100, 200, and 300 basis points.  Those scenarios
may be supplemented, reduced in number, or otherwise adjusted as determined by Management to provide the most
meaningful simulations in light of economic conditions and expectations at the time.  We currently utilize an
additional upward rate shock scenario of 400 basis points.  Pursuant to policy guidelines, we generally attempt to limit
the projected decline in net interest income relative to the stable rate scenario to no more than 5% for a 100 basis point
(bp) interest rate shock, 10% for a 200 bp shock, 15% for a 300 bp shock, and 20% for a 400 bp shock.  As of June 30,
2018 the Company had the following estimated net interest income sensitivity profile, without factoring in any
potential negative impact on spreads resulting from competitive pressures or credit quality deterioration:

Immediate Change in Rate

-300 bp -200 bp -100 bp +100 bp +200 bp +300 bp +400 bp
Change in Net Int. Inc. (in $000’s) -$21,191-$13,908-$5,869 +$1,484 +$2,893 +$4,240 +$5,332
% Change -21.48% -14.10% -5.95% +1.50% +2.93% +4.30% +5.41%

Our current simulations indicate that the Company has an asset-sensitive profile, meaning that net interest income
increases with a parallel shift up in the yield curve but a drop in interest rates could have a negative impact.  This
profile is consistent with our relatively large balance of less rate-sensitive non-maturity deposits and large volume of
variable-rate loans, which contributes to higher net interest income in rising rate scenarios and compression in net
interest income in declining rate scenarios.  If there were an immediate and sustained upward adjustment of 100 basis
points in interest rates, all else being equal, net interest income over the next 12 months is projected to improve by

[…]

static measure utilizing balance sheet accounts at a given point in time, and the measurement can change substantially
over time as the characteristics of the Company’s balance sheet evolve and interest rate and yield curve assumptions
are updated.

The change in economic value under different interest rate scenarios depends on the characteristics of each class of
financial instrument, including stated interest rates or spreads relative to current or projected market-level interest
rates or spreads, the likelihood of principal prepayments, whether contractual interest rates are fixed or floating, and
the average remaining time to

52

Edgar Filing: SIERRA BANCORP - Form 10-Q

99

maturity.  As a general rule, fixed-rate financial assets become more valuable in declining rate scenarios and less
valuable in rising rate scenarios, while fixed-rate financial liabilities gain in value as interest rates rise and lose value
as interest rates decline.  The longer the duration of the financial instrument, the greater the impact a rate change will
have on its value.  In our economic value simulations, estimated prepayments are factored in for financial instruments
with stated maturity dates, and decay rates for non-maturity deposits are projected based on historical patterns and
Management’s best estimates.  The table below shows estimated changes in the Company’s EVE as of June 30, 2018,
under different interest rate scenarios relative to a base case of current interest rates:

Immediate Change in Rate

-300 bp -200 bp -100 bp +100 bp +200 bp +300 bp +400 bp
Change in EVE (in $000’s) -$148,149-$189,475-$79,403+$40,704+$67,456+$85,191+$97,215
% Change -27.62% -35.33% -14.80% +7.59% +12.58% +15.88% +18.12%

The table shows that our EVE will generally deteriorate in declining rate scenarios, but should benefit from a parallel
shift upward in the yield curve.  While still negative relative to the base case we see a favorable swing in EVE as
interest rates drop more than 200 basis points, while the rate of increase in EVE begins to taper off the higher interest
rates rise.  This phenomenon is caused by the relative durations of our fixed-rate assets and liabilities, combined with
optionality inherent in our balance sheet.  We also run stress scenarios for the unconsolidated Bank’s EVE to simulate
the possibility of higher loan prepayment rates, unfavorable changes in deposit rates, and higher deposit decay